TCI Library | www.telephonecollectors.info
I
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
REFERENCE
SECTION 502-703-103
Issue 5, November 1981
2702D, 2702DM, 2713B, AND 27138M TELEPHONE SETS

telephone set except the one on which it was
initiated .•
Ordering Guide
2.03 Basic Telephone Sets:
Set, Telephone, 2713BM-* (modular)
* Add appropriate color suffix.
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
TCI Library | www.telephonecollectors.info
SECTION 502-703-103
Gl5A HANDSET
HANDSET
Fig. 3-.2713BM Telephone Set.
2.04 These telephone sets are available in all stan­
dard colors.
2.05 For replaceable component information, refer
to Table B, or for housing and plunger assem­
bly information, ref er to Table C.
2.06 Operating Features:
• Message Waiting Lamp: 2702D (MD) or
DM (MD) set-visual signal, under control of
a PBX attendant, indicates a message has
been left with the operator (Fig. 1 or 2).
• Line and Signal Key: 2713B (MD) or BM
set-permits line selection by turning, sig­
naling by depressing (Fig. 3 and 6).
• Hold Key Plunger: 2713B (MD) or BM
set-provides for mechanical hold on either
or both nonselected CO line (Fig. 3).
• Night Light Switch: allows dial lamp to be
operated at reduced intensity (dial lamp
illuminates dial at full intensity with hand­
set off-hook) (Fig. 4).
• Ringer Volume Control: provides manual
control of ringer volume on 2702D (MD) or
DM (MD) sets (Fig. 5).
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 •Install telephone sets using standard instal­
lation procedures. Some of the standard wir­
ing arrangements used when installing these sets are
shown in Fig. 14 through 23.•
Danger: Securely attach 2A or similar
retaining clamp to ac outlet using outlet
cover screw before attempting to install
2012-type transformer. The transformer
and any other cord plugged into the ac
outlet should always be unplugged com­
pletely from outlet before attempting to
attach or remove the clamp. Do not use
2A or similar retaining clamp on outlets
where center mounting screw holds the
duplex outlet in the box.
TABLE A
TELEPHONE SET FEATURES
TELEPHONE
DIAL/ MESSAGE
NIGHT WAITING
SET
LAMP LAMP
2702D(MD), DM(MD) • •
2713B(MD), BM •
* Not equipped with internal ringer.
tOptional features:
CO AND IA KEY TELEPHONE
SYSTEM LINES
RINGER
VOLUME/ Off.
CONTROL INDIVIDUAL OR 2-LINE PICKUP
2-PARTY FLAT WITH HOLD
RATE SERVICE (CO LINES ONLY)
• •